38 Consolidated interim finanCial statements
Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

Adjustments to comparative information

In 2018, a change in accounting policy for interest and penalties
related to income taxes (see Note 1.4 to the consolidated finan-
cial statements in the annual report 2018 for further details) and
the change in the accounting treatment of contracts with cus-
tomers (see Note 1.5 to the consolidated financial statements in
the annual report 2018 for further details) have resulted in retro-
spective adjustments to the comparative figures of the consoli-
dated statement of financial position as at March 31, 2018,
 presented in this interim financial report.

The following summary provides an overview of the retrospective
adjustments to the consolidated statement of financial position
as at March 31, 2018.

Adjustments to comparative information – consolidated statement of financial position March 31, 2018 No. 025

Before
 adjustments

Adjustment due to change in
accounting policy for Adjusted

in € millions 03/31/2018

interest and
penalties
related to

income taxes

revenue from
contracts with

customers 03/31/2018

ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 4,890 0 -2 4,888

Contract assets 0 0 16 16

Deferred tax assets 535 0 3 538

Total non-current assets 6,229 0 17 6,246

Inventories 2,166 0 2 2,168

Contract assets 28 0 2 30

Total current assets 5,626 0 4 5,630

Total assets 11,855 0 21 11,876

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Other reserves 519 31 4 554

Total shareholders’ equity 2,742 31 4 2,778

Provisions 170 12 0 182

Income tax payables 141 -43 0 98

Deferred tax liabilities 115 0 5 120

Total non-current liabilities 5,718 -31 5 5,692

Provisions 242 36 -2 275

Contract liabilities 23 0 49 72

Income tax payables 223 -36 0 187

Other financial liabilities 575 0 -180 395

Refund liabilities 0 0 180 180

Other liabilities 458 0 -35 423

Total current liabilities 3,395 0 12 3,406

Total shareholders’ equity and liabilities 11,855 0 21 11,876

39Consolidated interim finanCial statements
Condensed notes to the consolidated interim financial statements

Schaeffler Group I Interim Financial Report Q1 2019

IFRS 16

In January 2016, the IASB issued IFRS 16 Leases, which replaces
the requirements of IAS 17 and the related Interpretations.
The Schaeffler Group has initially applied IFRS 16 effective
 January 1, 2019.

IFRS 16 introduces a uniform lessee accounting model requiring
lessees to capitalize leases in their statement of financial posi-
tion. Lessees capitalize the right to use the leased asset (“right-
of-use asset”) and recognize a liability representing its obliga-